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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

June 30, December 31,
2019 2018

U.S. dollars in thousands
Assets

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 943 3,717
Restricted deposits 107 104
Accounts receivable:

Trade, net 781 854
Other 1,451 231

3,282 4,906
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property, plant and equipment, net 330 143
Right of use assets 534 -
Goodwill 8,112 523
Intangible assets, net 5,510 796

14,486 1,462
TOTAL ASSETS 17,768 6,368

Liabilities and equity
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Short-term loan 24 -
Accounts payable and accruals:

Trade 1,602 103
Other 1,325 951

Contract liabilities 615 495
Contingent consideration 2,011 -
Short-term lease liabilities 219 -
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority 27 49

5,823 1,598
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Contract liabilities 186 249
Long-term lease liabilities 367 -
Derivative financial instruments 1,327 729
Convertible debentures 2,527 -
Deferred tax liabilities 1,021 -
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority 94 82

5,522 1,060
TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,345 2,658

EQUITY:
Ordinary shares - -
Share premium 46,604 41,594
Other equity reserves 12,018 11,805
Accumulated deficit (52,199) (49,689)

TOTAL EQUITY 6,423 3,710
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,768 6,368

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS

(Unaudited)

Six-month period ended
June 30

Three-month period ended
June 30

2019 2018 2019 2018
U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data

REVENUES 821 755 394 297
COST OF REVENUES 416 429 239 206
GROSS PROFIT 405 326 155 91

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development expenses 1,373 1,034 559 547
Selling and marketing expenses 1,637 3,149 739 1,556
General and administrative expenses 1,628 924 956 440

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 4,638 5,107 2,254 2,543

OPERATING LOSS (4,233) (4,781) (2,099) (2,452)

FINANCIAL EXPENSE (221) (85) (44) (67)
FINANCIAL INCOME 1,941 957 1,914 214
FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSE), net 1,720 872 1,870 147

LOSS BEFORE TAXES ON INCOME (2,513) (3,909) (229) (2,305)
TAXES ON INCOME 3 (3) 3 (3)
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (2,510) (3,912) (226) (2,308)

BASIC LOSS PER SHARE (IN DOLLARS) (0.02) (0.18) (0.00) (0.10)
DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (IN DOLLARS) (0.02) (0.20) (0.01) (0.11)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING 
USED TO COMPUTE (IN THOUSANDS):

BASIC LOSS PER SHARE 112,141 21,552 122,350 22,781
DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE 134,439 22,636 214,630 23,185

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Unaudited)

Ordinary shares
Share 

premium
Other equity 

reserves
Accumulated 

deficit Total
U.S. dollars in thousands

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2019
CHANGES DURING THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD 

ENDED JUNE 30, 2019: - 41,594 11,805 (49,689) 3,710
Conversion of convertible debentures - 224 - - 224
Issuance of shares in a business combination - 3,568 - - 3,568
Exercise of options - 902 - - 902
Issuance of shares and options to service providers - 129 155 - 284
Expiry of options - 187 (187) - -
Share-based payments - - 245 - 245
Net loss for the period - - - (2,510) (2,510)

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2019 - 46,604 12,018 (52,199) 6,423

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2018
CHANGES DURING THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD 

ENDED JUNE 30, 2018: - 28,494 12,583 (37,936) 3,141
Exercise of options - 791 (689) - 102
Expiry of options - 66 (66) - -
Share-based payments - - 305 - 305
Placement of shares, net of issuance costs of $187 

thousand - 2,200 23 - 2,223
Exercise of anti-dilution feature - 34 - - 34
Net loss for the period - - - (3,912) (3,912)

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2018 - 31,585 12,156 (41,848) 1,893

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

Six-month period ended
June 30

2019 2018
U.S. dollars in thousands

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss for the period (2,510) (3,912)
Adjustments required to reflect the cash flows from operating activities:
Effect of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents balances (40) (30)
Change in financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (1,746) (953)
Issuance expenses - 39
Exchange rate differences related to restriced deposits (3) -
Depreciation and amortization 277 156
Share-based payments 684 305

(828) (483)
Changes in operating asset and liability items:
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables 203 (95)
Increase in other receivables (1,045) (24)
Increase in trade payables 1,329 16
Increase (decrease) in other payables (112) 28
Decrease in deferred tax liabilities (5) -
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities (42) 286

328 211
Net cash used in operating activities (3,010) (4,184)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Business combination, net of cash acquired, see note 8 (5,741) -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (17) (34)

Net cash used in investing activities (5,758) (34)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Israeli Innovation Authority, net (22) (21)
Proceeds from convertible debentures, warrants and option 6,000 -
Lease payments (interest and principal) (24) -
Proceeds from public and private offerings, net of issuance expenses - 2,588
Proceeds from exercise of options and warrants - 102

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,954 2,669

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

Six-month period ended
June 30

2019 2018
U.S. dollars in thousands

DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,814) (1,549)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 3,717 3,514
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCES IN RESPECT OF CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS 40 30
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 943 1,995

SUPPLEMENTARY DATA ON ACTIVITIES NOT INVOLVING CASH FLOWS:
Shares issued in a business combination, see note 8 3,568 -
Conversion of convertible debenture 224 -
Classification to equity of series B warrants 902
Contingent consideration assumed in a business combination, see note 8 2,008 -
Issuance of options to consultants (issuance costs) - (23)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - GENERAL:

a. Safe-T Group Ltd. (hereinafter - “Company”) is a holding company, which is engaged, as of this date, through its subsidiaries 
NetNut Ltd. (Hereinafter - “NetNut”), Safe-T Data A.R Ltd. (hereinafter - “Safe-T”) and Safe-T’s subsidiary Safe-T USA Inc. 
(hereinafter - “Safe-T Inc.”) in the development, marketing and sales of solutions which mitigate attacks on enterprises’ business-
critical services and sensitive data, while ensuring uninterrupted business continuity as well as enabling smooth and efficient traffic 
flow, interruption-free service. For further information regarding NetNut acquisition on June 12, 2019, see note 8.

b. The Company’s ordinary shares are listed on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (hereinafter - “TASE”) and as of August 17, 2018, the 
Company’s American Depository Shares (hereinafter - “ADSs”) are listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market (hereinafter - “Nasdaq”).

c. The Company has an accumulated deficit as of June 30, 2019, as well as negative operating cash flows in recent years. The 
Company expects to continue incurring losses and negative cash flows from operations until its products reach commercial 
profitability. As a result of these expected losses and negative cash flows from operations, along with the Company’s current cash 
position, the Company has sufficient resources to fund operations until November 2019. Therefore, there is substantial doubt about 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern and do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome 
of this uncertainty.

Management’s plans include the continued commercialization of the Company’s products and raising capital through the sale of 
additional equity securities, debt or capital inflows from strategic partnerships. There are no assurances however, that the Company 
will be successful in obtaining the level of financing needed for its operations. If the Company is unsuccessful in commercializing 
its products and raising capital, it may need to reduce activities, curtail or cease operations.

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PREPARATION:

a. Basis of presentation

The Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements for the six and three month periods ended June 30, 2019 have been 
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (hereinafter - “IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. These 
condensed consolidated financial statements, which are unaudited, do not include all the information and disclosures that would 
otherwise be required in a complete set of annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements as of December 31, 2018 and their accompanying notes, which have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter - “IFRS”) as published by the International Accounting Standards Board (hereinafter – 
“IASB”). The results of operations for the six and three month periods ended June 30, 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the 
results that may be expected for the entire fiscal year ending December 31, 2019 or for any other interim period.

b. Estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements requires the Company’s management to exercise its judgment and to use significant 
accounting estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company’s accounting policies and the amounts of reported 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may materially differ from those estimates.

In preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments that were exercised by the 
management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were similar to those 
applied in the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied 
in the preparation of the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2018, except for the below mentioned:

a. IFRS 16, “Leases” (hereinafter - “IFRS 16”)

IFRS 16 replaces upon first-time implementation the existing guidance in IAS 17 “Leases” (hereinafter - “IAS 17”). The standard 
sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, and is expected to impact mainly the 
accounting treatment applied by the lessee in a lease transaction.

IFRS 16 changes the existing guidance in IAS 17 and requires lessees to recognize a lease liability that reflects future lease payments 
and a “right-of-use asset” in all lease contracts (except for the following), with no distinction between financing and capital leases. 
IFRS 16 exempts lessees in short-term leases or the when underlying asset has a low value.

IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17. Accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its 
leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two types of leases differently.

IFRS 16 also changes the definition of a “lease” and the manner of assessing whether a contract contains a lease.

The Company adopted IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019, using a modified retrospective transition approach, and as a result did not adjust 
prior periods.

In respect of agreements in which the Company is the lessee, the Company elected to apply the standard for the first time by 
recognizing lease liabilities, for leases that were previously classified as operating leases, based on the present value of the remaining 
lease payments, discounted at the incremental interest rate of the lessee as at the date of first-time application. At the same time, the 
Company recognized a right-of-use asset at an amount equal to the amount of the lease liabilities, adjusted to reflect any prepaid or 
accrued lease payments in respect of those leases. As a result, the application of the standard has no an effect on the retained earnings 
balance.

As part of the first-time application of the standard, the Company has elected to apply the following practical expedients:

In respect of leases in which the Company is the lessee, to apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar 
characteristics.

For leases in which the Company is the lessee, not to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability in respect of leases whose 
lease period ends within 12 months of the date of initial application.

For leases in which the Company is the lessee, to exclude initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset upon 
initial application.

For leases in which the Company is the lessee, to use hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract includes extension or 
termination options.

Furthermore, it should be noted that the Company elected to apply the exemption regarding the recognition of short-term leases and 
leases in which the value of the underlying asset is low.

The effect upon first-time implementation on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position are: right-of-use 
lease assets of approximately $166 thousand, current lease liabilities of approximately $97 thousand and non-current lease liabilities 
of approximately $69 thousand
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued):

b. Business combination

The Company accounts for business combination by applying the acquisition method.

The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-
date fair values of the assets transferred by the acquirer, and the liabilities incurred by the acquirer to former owners of the acquiree 
in exchange for control of the acquiree. The consideration transferred also includes the fair value of any asset or liability arising from 
a contingent consideration arrangement.

Acquisition-related expenses are recognized separately from the business combination and are expensed as incurred.

Identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed as part of a business combination are initially measured at fair value at the 
acquisition date, except for certain exceptions in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 3 “Business 
Combinations” (Revised) (hereinafter - “IFRS 3R”).

Contingent consideration incurred as a part of a business combination is initially measured at fair value at the acquisition date. 
Subsequent changes in fair value of contingent consideration classified as an assets or liability, are recognized in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standard 9 “Financial Instruments” (hereinafter - “IFRS 9”) in profit or loss.

c. Operating segments

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker in 
the Company, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of the operating segments. See note 10.

d. Unrecognized day 1 loss

A financial liability, in which upon initial recognition, the transaction price is different than its fair value is initially recognized at fair 
value adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the transaction price (“day 1 loss”).

After initial recognition, the unrecognized day 1 loss of the said financial liability is amortized over the contractual life of each 
financial liability.

Upon conversion or exercise of convertible debentures or warrants (including green-shoe option) for which an unrecognized day 1 
loss exists, the carrying amounts are classified to equity.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 4 - DISAGGREGATED REVENUE DATA:

a. Set forth below is a breakdown of the Company’s revenue by geographic regions:

Six-month period ended
June 30

Three-month period ended
June 30

2019 2018 2019 2018
U.S. dollars in thousands

Israel 535 479 219 208
USA 191 166 137 85
Other 95 110 38 4
Total 821 755 394 297

b. Set forth below is a breakdown of the Company’s revenue by revenue stream: 

Six-month period ended
June 30

Three-month period ended
June 30

2019 2018 2019 2018
U.S. dollars in thousands

Revenues:
Revenues from sale of licenses 328 408 50 96
Revenues from provision of maintenance and support services 360 298 219 166
Revenues from SAAS (“software as a service”) arrangements 119 - 119 -
Revenues from provision of other services 14 49 6 35
Total revenues 821 755 394 297

NOTE 5 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS:

a. Fair value disclosure

Level 1 financial instruments:

The Company has a financial liability in respect of derivative financial instruments, which is measured at fair value through profit or 
loss. As of December 31, 2018, the amount of the financial liability is $729 thousand.

Level 3 financial instruments:

The Company has several financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, which meet the level 3 criteria as of June 
30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

b. Fair value measurements based on unobservable data (level 3)

The Company evaluated the fair value of convertible debentures, contingent consideration, derivative financial instruments and anti-
dilution feature that were issued in connection with capital raising rounds.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 5 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (continued):

The following table presents the changes in level 3 instruments for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 (unaudited):

Contingent 
consideration

Convertible 
debentures

Derivative 
financial 

instruments Total
U.S. dollars in thousands

Balance as of January 1, 2019 - - - -
Initial recognition of financial liability 2,011 9,127 7,565 18,703
Initial recognition of unrecognized day 1 loss - (5,836) (4,856) (10,692)
Conversion of financial liability - (224) - (224)
Amortization of unrecognized day 1 loss - 353 457 810
Finance income (3) (893) (1,839) (2,735)
Balance as of June 30, 2019 2,008 2,527 1,327 5,862
Total unrealized gains for the period included in profit or loss 

for liabilities held at the end of the reporting period (3) (893) (1,839) (2,735)

The following table presents the changes in level 3 instruments for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited):

Anti-
dilution 
feature

Derivative 
financial 

instruments Total
U.S. dollar in thousands

Balance as of January 1, 2018 692 61 753
Initial recognition of financial liability 497 18 515
Finance income (721) (56) (777)
Balance as of June 30, 2018 468 23 491
Total unrealized gains for the period included in profit or loss for liabilities 

held at the end of the reporting period (721) (56) (777)
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 5 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (continued):

The following table presents the changes in level 3 instruments for the three-month period ended June 30, 2019 (unaudited):

Contingent 
consideration

Convertible 
debentures

Derivative 
financial 

instruments Total
U.S. dollars in thousands

Balance as of April 1, 2019 - - - -
Initial recognition of financial liability 2,011 9,127 7,565 18,703
Initial recognition of unrecognized day 1 loss - (5,836) (4,856) (10,692)
Amortization of unrecognized day 1 loss - 353 457 810
Conversion of financial liability - (224) - (224)
Finance income (3) (893) (1,839) (2,735)
Balance as of June 30, 2019 2,008 2,527 1,327 5,862
Total unrealized gains for the period included in profit or loss 

for liabilities held at the end of the reporting period (3) (893) (1,839) (2,735)

The following table presents the changes in level 3 instruments for the three-month period ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited):

Anti-
dilution 
feature

Derivative 
financial 

instruments Total
U.S. dollar in thousands

Balance as of April 1, 2018 181 3 184
Initial recognition of financial liability 497 18 515
Finance expenses (income) (210) 2 (208)
Balance as of June 30, 2018 468 23 491
Total unrealized losses (gains) for the period included in profit or loss for 

liabilities held at the end of the reporting period (210) 2 (208)

c. Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

Assets and liabilities, which are not measured on a recurrent basis at fair value, are presented at their carrying amount, which 
approximates their fair value.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 6 - CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

On April 9, 2019, the Company entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) with certain lenders (“Lenders”), 
according to which the Company obtained a convertible loan in an aggregate amount of $6 million (“Transaction Price”), for the 
issuance of convertible debentures (“Convertible Debentures”, or “Debentures”) and 2,926,830 warrants (“Warrants”) to purchase 
2,926,830 ADSs. The first tranche of the loan, in the amount of $1 million was received during April 2019, and the second tranche, in 
the amount of $5 million, was received during June 2019.

The Convertible Debentures have an 18-month term from issuance and bear interest at 8% per annum payable quarterly in cash or ADSs. 
The Debentures initial conversion rate was set to $2.05 per ADS, and then was reset to $1.65 following triggering an adjustment 
mechanism that was agreed upon in the Agreement. The conversion price will be reset, but not below $0.40 per ADS, if there is a 
subsequent issuance of the Company’s securities below the conversion price, to the price of the subsequent issuance, and the Debentures 
contain other customary anti-dilution features, with the Black-Scholes value of the Debentures payable upon the occurrence of a 
fundamental transaction. The Company can redeem the Debentures after the Effective Date (as defined in the Agreement) upon 20 
trading days prior notice to the Lenders at 120% of the principal amount of the Debentures, plus accrued interest.

The Warrants have an exercise price per ADS of $2.3575, a 5-year term and will be exercisable for cash or on a cashless basis if no 
resale registration statement is available for resale of the ADSs issuable upon exercise. The exercise price will be reset, but not below 
$0.40, if within 18-month from the issuance there is a subsequent issuance of the Company’s securities below the exercise price, to the 
price of the subsequent issuance, and the Warrants contain other customary anti-dilution features, with the Black-Scholes value of the 
Warrants payable upon the occurrence of a fundamental transaction.

The Lenders were granted a 12-month participation right in a subsequent financing, up to the amount equal to 50% of the subsequent 
financing. The Lenders have a right to purchase additional Debentures on the same terms until 6 months from the Effective Date 
(“Green-Shoe Option”).

For accounting purposes, these financial instruments were classified as long-term financial liabilities in the condensed consolidated 
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019 (the Warrants and Green-Shoe Option as “derivative financial instruments” and the 
Debentures as “convertible debenture”). The Convertible Debentures were designated at fair value through profit or loss, given the 
conversion option derivative embedded in such instrument. Changes in the Company’s own credit risk from the date of initial 
recognition are negligible. The Warrants and Green-Shoe Option are derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through 
profit or loss. These financial liabilities were initially recognized at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at 
initial recognition and the Transaction Price (“day 1 loss”). These financial liabilities are measured at fair value in each period-end while 
unrecognized day 1 loss is amortized over the contractual life of each instrument.

During June 2019, the Lenders were issued 346,428 ADSs upon conversion of Debentures, and as a result, a net amount of $224 
thousand was classified to equity. As of June 30, 2019, the convertible debentures and the derivative financial instruments totaled to 
$2,527 thousand and $1,327 thousand, respectively. See also note 11 for subsequent events occurred after the balance sheet date.

NOTE 7 - EQUITY:

a. Composition of share capital:

Number of shares

Authorized
Issued and 

paid Authorized
Issued and 

paid
June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Ordinary shares of no par value 5,000,000,000 188,986,990 1,000,000,000 55,473,813

b. For further information regarding the Company’s issuance of shares, see note 6 and note 8.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 8 - BUSINESS COMBINATION

On April 4, 2019, the Company entered into a Share and Asset Purchase Agreement with NetNut, pursuant to which the Company will 
acquire all (100%) of the outstanding share capital of NetNut (“Purchased Shares”), a private Israeli company, in the business proxy 
network solution industry, and certain assets of DiViNetworks Ltd. (“DiVi”), NetNut’s controlling shareholder, which its assets are 
required for the ongoing operations of NetNut (the “Purchased Assets”).

In consideration for the Purchased Shares, the Company shall pay NetNut’s shareholders:

An amount equal to $3,400 thousand (the “Initial Shares Purchase Price”), out of which (i) $1,614,742 will be paid on Closing (as 
defined below) in immediate funds (in addition to an amount of $250 thousand down payment paid by the Company upon signing of 
Share and Asset Purchase Agreement); (ii) $175,257 will be deposited in escrow; and (iii) $1,360 thousand will be paid by issuance of 
24,347,410 ordinary shares of the Company (based on NIS 0.2031 which is a per share 30-day average price of the Company’s shares on 
the TASE prior to the date on which the Share and Asset Purchase Agreement was signed (the “Initial Consideration PPS”)). The parties 
agreed that the Initial Shares Purchase Price may be increased or decreased on a dollar-for-dollar basis in the event NetNut has a negative 
working capital on the date of the Closing;

An amount of up to $5,000 thousand payable in contingent consideration (the “EarnOut Amount”), will be paid and distributed to the 
shareholders of NetNut upon NetNut achieving certain revenue milestones in 2019, hence, the payment of the payable EarnOut Amount 
will be deferred to the time when the Company’s financial results for the year 2019 are published (the “2019 Financial Statements”). The 
Company, at its sole discretion, may elect to pay up to fifty percent (50%) of the EarnOut Amount in ordinary shares (the “EarnOut 
Shares”), provided that in any event, the amount of the EarnOut Shares will not exceed 44,756,273 ordinary shares (representing a 
quotient of half of the maximum EarnOut Amount [i.e. $2,500 thousand] divided by the Initial Consideration PPS).

In consideration for the sale, delivery, transfer and assignment of the Purchased Assets, the Company shall pay DiVi at Closing:

An aggregate amount equal to $6,300 thousand (the “Assets Purchase Price”). The Assets Purchase Price shall be paid as follows:

An amount equal to $3,455,258 payable at Closing in immediately payable funds;

An amount equal to $324,742 will be deposited in escrow;

An amount equal to $2,520 thousand, payable at Closing in ordinary shares, issued at a per share price equal to the Initial Consideration 
PPS, i.e. 45,114,327 ordinary shares.

In connection with the transaction, the Company has agreed to pay to certain finders of the transaction a fee equal to the sum of 3% of 
the total purchase price of the transaction. The Company has elected to pay up to 50% of such fee in equity securities of the Company.

On June 12, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition according to the terms mentioned above (the “Closing”).

The allocation of the purchase price has been based upon estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the 
Closing date. Management, with the assistance of independent valuation specialists, is currently assessing the fair value of the tangible 
and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. A final determination of the fair value of NetNut’s assets and liabilities is still 
subject to the completion of further analyses from those included in these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 8 - BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued):

The tables below summarize the total purchase price paid for NetNut, and the amounts of assets acquired, and liabilities assumed, as of 
the Closing date, at their fair values, based on the provisional allocation of the purchase price:

As of 
June 12,

2019
(Unaudited)
U.S. dollars 
in thousands

Purchase price:
Share consideration calculation:

Company’s market price per share $ 0.05137
Number of shares to be issued 69,461,737

Share consideration 3,568
Cash consideration 5,820
Contingent consideration 2,008
Total purchase price 11,396

The market price per share is the share closing price in the TASE as of June 12, 2019, translated into U.S. dollars using the exchange rate 
as of such date.

The fair value of the contingent consideration was valued using a Monte Carlo model with the expected sales and volatility as well as the 
discount rate being the primary inputs.

Transaction costs were charged to profit or loss under “general and administrative expenses”.

As of
June 12,

2019
(Unaudited)
U.S. dollars
in thousands

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities:
Cash and cash equivalents 79
Trade accounts receivable 130
Other accounts receivable 175
Property, plant and equipment 14
Right of use assets 405
Servers 199
Technology and supplier relations 4,651
Customer relations 259
Short-term loan (24)
Trade accounts payable (170)
Other accounts payable (343)
Contract liabilities (99)
lease liabilities (443)
Deferred taxes liabilities (1,026)
Total identifiable net assets at fair value 3,807
Goodwill 7,589
Total purchase price 11,396

Technology and supplier relations and customer relations are amortized on a straight-line basis over 5 years and 7.5 years, respectively. 
Goodwill of primarily represented the value of expected synergies arising from the acquisition as well as assembled workforce, and was 
allocated entirely to the NetNut segment.

From the date of acquisition, NetNut had contributed $119 thousand to the revenue of Safe-T and had increased loss from continuing 
operations of Safe-T by $73 thousand. If the business combination had taken place on 1 January 2019, consolidated pro-forma revenue 
and loss from continuing operations would have been $2,047 thousand and $6,445 thousand for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019. 
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 9 - LOSS PER SHARE:

a. Basic

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to Company’s owners by the weighted average number of issued 
ordinary shares.

Six-month period ended 
June 30

Three-month period ended 
June 30

2019 2018 2019 2018
U.S. dollars in thousands

Loss attributable to Company’s owners (2,510) (3,912) (226) (2,308)
The weighted average of the number of issued ordinary shares (in 

thousands of shares) 112,141 21,552 122,350 22,781
Basic loss per share (dollar) (0.02) (0.18) (0.00) (0.10)

b. Diluted

The Company adjusts the loss attributable to holders of ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares in issue, to reflect 
the effect of all potentially dilutive ordinary shares, as follows:

The Company adds to the weighted average number of shares in issue that was used to calculate the basic loss per share, the weighted 
average of the number of shares to be issued assuming that all shares that have a potentially dilutive effect would be converted into 
shares, and adjusts net loss attributable to holders of ordinary Company shares to exclude any profits or losses recorded during the 
year with respect to potentially dilutive shares.

The potential shares, as mentioned above, are only taken into account in cases where their effect is dilutive (reducing the earnings per 
share or increasing the loss per share).

Six-month period ended 
June 30

Three-month period ended 
June 30

2019 2018 2019 2018
U.S. dollars in thousands

Loss attributable to Company’s owners, used in computation of 
basic loss per share (2,510) (3,912) (226) (2,308)

Adjustment in respect of the finance income (731) (692) (1,098) (180)
(3,241) (4,604) (1,324) (2,488)

The weighted average of the number of ordinary shares in issue 
used in computation of basic loss per share (in thousands of 
shares) 112,141 21,552 122,350 22,781

Adjustment in respect of incremental shares assuming dilutive 
ordinary shares 22,298 1,084 92,280 404

134,439 22,636 214,630 23,185
Diluted loss per share (dollar) (0.02) (0.20) (0.01) (0.11)
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 9 - LOSS PER SHARE (continued):

When calculating the diluted loss per share for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 the Company accounted for the dilutive 
effect of the derivative financial instruments and the Convertible Debentures for the six- and three-months period. For the six- and 
three-month period ended June 30, 2018 the Company accounted for the dilutive effect of the anti-dilution mechanism and for the 
year ended December 31, 2018 the dilutive effect of the derivative financial instruments and anti-dilution mechanism. Other financial 
instruments were not accounted for when calculating the diluted loss per share since their effect, on a fully diluted basis, is anti-
dilutive.

NOTE 10 - SEGMENT INFORMATION:

Management has determined the Company’s operating segments based on the information reviewed by the Company’s chief operating 
decision maker for the purpose of allocating resources to the segments and assessing their performance. The chief operating decision 
maker examines the performance of the operating segments based on revenues and adjusted operating profit (loss), which is calculated 
based on operating profit (loss) before depreciation and amortization and the effects of share-based payment transactions.

As of June 30, 2019, and following NetNut acquisition at June 12, 2019, the Company has two operating segments: The Company, 
including Safe-T and Safe-T Inc. (collectively - “Safe-T”) and NetNut.

Safe-T NetNut Total
Six-month period ended

June 30, 2019
U.S. dollar in thousands

Revenues 702 119 821

Adjusted cost of revenues (185) (33) (218)
Adjusted operating expenses (3,733) (142) (3,875)
Adjusted operating loss (3,216) (56) (3,272)
Share-based payments (684)
Depreciation and amortization (277)
Operating loss (4,233)
Financial income 1,720
Taxes on income 3
Net loss for the period (2,510)

Safe-T NetNut Total
Three-month period ended 

June 30, 2019
U.S. dollar in thousands

Revenues 275 119 394

Adjusted cost of revenues (82) (33) (115)
Adjusted operating expenses (1,644) (142) (1,786)
Adjusted operating loss (1,451) (56) (1,507)
Share-based payments (430)
Depreciation and amortization (162)
Operating loss (2,099)
Financial income 1,870
Taxes on income 3
Net loss for the period (226)
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SAFE-T GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 10 - SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued):

Revenues with major customers at Safe-T:

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30,
2019

Three-month 
period ended 

June 30,
2019

U.S. dollar in thousands
Revenues from major customers 102 46

Percentage form total 
revenues

Customer A 12% -
Customer B - 12%

NOTE 11 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

Warrants exercise, Green-Shoe Option exercise and Debenture conversions

On July 22, 2019, the Company signed a Repricing Agreement with the Lenders which in exchange for the exercise of 724,636 
Warrants into ADSs, the Company will reduce the exercise price of these Warrants to $1.38 per ADS. The Repricing Agreement was 
considered as a dilutive issuance, and as a result triggered also the adjustment of the Debenture conversion price and the exercise price 
of the Warrants to $1.38.

Following the execution of the Repricing Agreement, the Lenders exercised the said Warrants into 724,636 ADSs (representing 
28,985,440 ordinary shares of the Company) on July 24, 2019 for consideration of $1 million.

On August 30, 2019, the Company signed an additional Repricing Agreement (the “Additional Repricing Agreement”) with one of the 
Lenders which in exchange for the exercise of 100,392 Warrants into ADSs, the Company will reduce the exercise price of these 
Warrants to $0.9961 per ADS. The Additional Repricing Agreement was considered again as a dilutive issuance, and as a result 
triggered another adjustment of the Debenture conversion price and the exercise price of the Warrants to $0.9961.

Following the execution of the Additional Repricing Agreement, the Lender exercised the said Warrants into 100,392 ADSs 
(representing 4,015,680 ordinary shares of the Company) on August 30, 2019 for consideration of $0.1 million.

On August 30, 2019, the Company signed a second Securities Purchase Agreement, according to which the Company obtained another 
convertible loan with one of the Lenders, who exercised his Green-Shoe Option in the amount of $0.4 million. The debentures will have 
an 18-month term from issuance and bear interest at 8% per annum payable quarterly in cash or ADSs. The debentures conversion price 
was set at $0.9961 per ADS.

The conversion price of the debentures will be reset, but not below $0.40 per ADS, if there is a subsequent issuance of the Company’s 
securities below the conversion price, to the price of the subsequent issuance, and the debentures contain other customary anti-dilution 
features, with the Black-Scholes value of the debentures payable upon the occurrence of a fundamental transaction. The Company can 
redeem the debentures upon 20 trading days prior notice to the Lenders at 120% of the principal amount of the debentures, plus accrued 
interest.

The Lender was granted a 12-month participation right in a subsequent financing, up to the amount equal to 50% of the subsequent 
financing.

During the period from July 1, 2019 to the reporting date, the Lenders were issued 760,738 ADSs upon conversion of Debentures 
(representing 30,429,520 ordinary shares of the Company).

___________________
____________________________________

___________________
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Exhibit 99.2

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

As of June 30, 2019, and for the Six Months then Ended 

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Certain information included herein may be deemed to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other securities laws. Forward-looking statements are often characterized by the use of forward-looking 
terminology such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “continue,” “believe,” “should,” “intend,” “project” or other similar words, but 
are not the only way these statements are identified. These forward-looking statements may include, but are not limited to, statements relating to our 
objectives, plans and strategies, expansion of marketing and channel activities, converting prospects to customers, statements that contain projections 
of expected market size, results of operations or of financial condition, expected capital needs and expenses, statements relating to the research, 
development, completion and use of our products, and all statements (other than statements of historical facts) that address activities, events or 
developments that we intend, expect, project, believe or anticipate will or may occur in the future. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of 
future performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties. We have based these forward-looking statements on assumptions and assessments made 
by our management in light of their experience and their perception of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other 
factors they believe to be appropriate.

Important factors that could cause actual results, developments and business decisions to differ materially from those anticipated in these 
forward-looking statements include, among other things:

● the overall global economic environment;

● the impact of competition and new technologies;

● general market, political and economic conditions in the countries in which we operate;

● projected capital expenditures and liquidity;

● changes in our strategy; and

● litigation.

The foregoing list is intended to identify only certain of the principal factors that could cause actual results to differ. For a more detailed 
description of the risks and uncertainties affecting our company, reference is made to our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 
31, 2018, or our Annual Report, which is on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or the SEC, and the other risk factors discussed from 
time to time by our company in reports filed or furnished to the SEC.

Except as otherwise required by law, we undertake no obligation to publicly release any revisions to these forward-looking statements to 
reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.



General

Introduction

Unless indicated otherwise by the context, all references in this report to “Safe-T”, the “Company”, “we”, “us” or “our” are to Safe-T 
Group Ltd. and its subsidiaries. All references in this report to “dollars” or “$” means United States dollars.

You should read the following discussion and analysis in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six 
months ended June 30, 2019 and notes thereto, and together with our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2018 and notes thereto filed with the SEC as part of our Annual Report.

Overview

We develop and market Zero Trust Access solutions which mitigate attacks on enterprises’ business-critical services and sensitive data, 
while ensuring full business continuity. We ensure all access use cases of the organization, whether into the organization or out to the internet, are 
secured according to Zero Trust concepts of ‘validate first, access later.’ Our wide range of access solutions reduces our customers’ attack surface, 
and allows for smooth and efficient traffic flow, empowering enterprises to safely migrate to the cloud and enable digital transformation. Our 
patented Reverse-Access technology, and proprietary routing technology, helps secure data, services, and networks from internal and external threats.

We believe that our innovative products create strong perimeter security as a result of our patented Reverse-Access technology. Reverse-
Access is an innovative and unique technology, providing for “reverse movement” of communication, and is designed to reduce the need to store 
sensitive data in the demilitarized zone (unfirewalled), and to open ports in the organizations’ firewall, thus enabling secure access to networks and 
services.

Critical Accounting Policies

The preparation of financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting periods.  A comprehensive discussion of our critical accounting policies is included in “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and 
Prospects - Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report.

Results of Operations

The following discussion of our unaudited results of operations for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, included in the 
following table, which presents selected financial information data, is based upon our unaudited statements of profit or loss contained in our financial 
statements for those periods, and the related notes.

For the Six-Month
Period Ended

June 30,
2019 2018

U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data
Revenues 821 755
Cost of revenues 416 429
Gross profit 405 326

Research and development expenses, net 1,373 1,034
Sales and marketing expenses 1,637 3,149
General and administrative expenses 1,628 924
Operating loss (4,233) (4,781)

Financial income, net 1,720 872
Taxes on income (expenses), net 3 (3)
Net loss for the period (2,510) (3,912)

Basic loss per share (0.02) (0.18)

Diluted loss per share (0.02) (0.20)
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Comparison of the six months ended June 30, 2019 to the six months ended June 30, 2018 

Revenues

The following table summarizes our revenues through types and regions for the periods presented. The period-to-period comparison of 
results is not necessarily indicative of results for future periods.

Revenues through types:

For the Six-Month
Period Ended

June 30,
2019 2018

U.S. dollars in thousands
Revenues from sale of licenses 328 408
Revenues from provision of maintenance and support services 360 298
Revenues from SAAS ("software as a service") arrangements 119 -
Revenues from provision of other services 14 49
Total 821 755

Revenues through regions:

For the Six-Month
Period Ended

June 30,
2019 2018

U.S. dollars in thousands
Revenues from Israel 535 479
Revenues from North America 191 166
Revenues from Other 95 110
Total 821 755

Total revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2019 amounted to $821,000, compared to an amount of $755,000 generated in the six 
months ended June 30, 2018. The main reason for the increase is consolidation of NetNut’s revenues since the acquisition date of June 12, 2019, 
partially offset by a reduction of revenues in the Asia-Pacific region.
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Cost of Revenues

The following table summarizes our cost of revenues for the periods presented, as well as presenting the gross profit as a percentage of total 
revenues. The period-to-period comparison of results is not necessarily indicative of results for future periods.

For the Six-Month
Period Ended

June 30,
U.S. dollars in thousands 2019 2018
Payroll, related expenses and share-based payment 144 247
Expenses relating to amortization of intangible assets 198 122
Other 74 60
Total cost of revenues 416 429
Gross profit 405 326
Gross profit % 49% 43%

Cost of revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2019 totaled to $416,000 compared to cost of revenues at the amount of $429,000 for the 
equivalent period in 2018. The decrease is mainly due to streamlining of support and post sales teams, partially offset by an increase due to 
amortization costs of intangible assets acquired with the NetNut acquisition.

Research and Development Expenses, net

The following table summarizes our research and development, or R&D, costs for the periods presented. The period-to-period comparison 
of results is not necessarily indicative of results for future periods.

For the Six-Month
Period Ended

June 30,
U.S. dollars in thousands 2019 2018
Payroll, related expenses and share-based payment 861 701
Subcontractors 334 176
Other 178 157
Total research and development expenses 1,373 1,034

R&D expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2019 were $1,373,000, compared to $1,034,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018. 
The increase was mainly attributed to enhanced investment in R&D staff during the first quarter of 2019, as well as an increase in subcontractors’ 
costs.

Sales and Marketing Expenses

The following table summarizes our sales and marketing, or S&M, costs for the periods presented. The period-to-period comparison of 
results is not necessarily indicative of results for future periods.

For the Six-Month
Period Ended

June 30,
U.S. dollars in thousands 2019 2018
Payroll, related expenses and share-based payment 1,049 1,668
Professional fees 219 653
Marketing 224 381
Travel 42 114
Office expenses & Other 103 333
Total selling and marketing expenses 1,637 3,149
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S&M expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2019 totaled to $1,637,000 compared to an amount of $3,149,000 for the six months 
ended June 30, 2018. The decrease was primarily attributed to a reduction of overall salaries, professional and marketing costs as part of a strategic 
decision to focus selling and marketing efforts on the SDA/SDP product.

General and Administrative Expenses

The following table summarizes our general and administrative, or G&A, costs for the periods presented. The period-to-period comparison 
of results is not necessarily indicative of results for future periods.

For the Six-Month
Period Ended

June 30,
U.S. dollars in thousands 2019 2018
Payroll, related expenses and share-based payment 848 449
Professional fees 657 391
Office expenses & Other 123 84
Total general and administration expenses 1,628 924

G&A expenses for the six-month ended June 30, 2019 totaled to $1,628,000, compared to $924,000 in the equivalent period in 2018. The 
increase is a result of higher share-based costs and professional services costs due to the Company’s Nasdaq dual listing and costs associated with the 
closing of the NetNut acquisition, as well as the debentures used to finance such acquisition.

Operating Loss

As a result of the foregoing, our operating loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019 was $4,233,000, compared to an operating loss of 
$4,781,000 in the equivalent period in 2018.

Financial income, net

We had net financial income of $1,720,000 for the for the six months ended June 30, 2019, compared to net financial income of $872,000 
for the six months ended June 30, 2018. The increase is primarily due to a reduction in the fair value of convertible debenture and derivative financial 
instruments liabilities, net of day 1 loss amortization recorded for the period. This compared to a smaller reduction in derivative financial instruments 
in the equivalent period of 2018.

Net loss for the year

As a result of the foregoing, our net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019 was $2,510,000, compared to a loss of $3,912,000 during 
the equivalent period in 2018.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

As of September 23, 2019, our cash and cash equivalents of $0.6 million were held for working capital, capital expenditures, investment in 
technology and business acquisition purposes. Our future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including our growth rate, the timing and 
extent of spending to support development efforts, the expansion of sales and marketing activities, the introduction of new and enhanced product and 
service offerings, and the continuing market acceptance of our products. In the event that additional financing is required from outside sources, we 
may not be able to raise such financing on terms acceptable to us or at all. If we are unable to raise additional capital when desired, our business, 
operating results, and financial condition would be adversely affected, and there is substantial doubt about our ability to continue as a going concern.

. 
For the Six-Month

Period Ended
June 30,

U.S. dollars in thousands 2019 2018
Net cash used in operating activities (3,010) (4,184)

Net cash used in investing activities (5,758) (34)

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,954 2,669

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,814) (1,549)

Cash Flows Used in Operating Activities

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, net cash used in operating activities was $3,010,000, primarily attributed to operational costs 
which exceeded cash flows from customers’ payments. The decrease compared to $4,184,000 used in operating activities during the six months 
ended June 30, 2018, is primarily attributed to a reduction in the Company’s staff as well as professional services.

Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities

During the year six months ended June 30, 2019, net cash used in investing activities was $5,758,000, compared to net cash used in 
investing activities of $34,000 during the six months ended June 30, 2018. The increase is attributed almost solely to the cash we used to fund the 
NetNut acquisition.

Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, net cash provided by financing activities was $5,954,000, primarily attributed to a convertible 
loan we received in order to finance the NetNut acquisition.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, net cash provided by financing activities was $2,669,000, primarily attributed to the issuance of 
ordinary shares and warrants, net of issuance expenses, from a private offering.

Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents

As a result of the foregoing, our cash and cash equivalents decreased in the amount of $2,814,000 during the six months ended June 30, 
2019, compared to a decrease in the amount of $1,549,000 during the six months ended June 30, 2018.

During the second quarter of 2019 the Company obtained a $6 million convertible loan against the issuance of convertible debentures, in 
order to finance the NetNut acquisition, which was acquired in the amount of approximately $5.8 million in cash, excluding potential future earn-out 
payments and other non-cash consideration. As of June 30, 2019, the outstanding balance of the convertible debentures, after partial conversion, was 
$5.4 million.
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Current Outlook

We have financed our operations to date primarily through proceeds from sales of our equity securities. We have incurred losses and 
generated negative cash flows from operations since our subsidiary, Safe-T Data A.R Ltd., inception in February 2013.

As of September 23, 2019, our cash and cash equivalents, including short-term bank deposits, were $0.6 million. We expect that our current 
resources will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash needs for at least until November 2019; however, we expect that we will require substantial 
additional capital to continue the development of, and to commercialize, our products. In addition, our operating plans may change as a result of 
many factors that may currently be unknown to us, and we may need to seek additional funds sooner than planned. Our future capital requirements 
will depend on many factors, including:

● the progress and costs of our research and development activities;

● the potential costs of contracting with third parties to provide marketing and distribution services for us or for building such capacities 
internally; and

● the magnitude of our general and administrative expenses.

Until we can generate significant recurring revenues, we expect to satisfy our future cash needs through equity financings. Currently, we 
cannot be certain that additional funding will be available to us on acceptable terms, if at all. If funds are not available, we may be required to delay, 
reduce the scope of, or eliminate research or development plans for, or commercialization efforts with respect to our products. This raises substantial 
doubts about our ability to continue as a going concern. 

Corporate Update

On August 9, 2019, John Parmley resigned as the Chief Executive Officer of our subsidiary, Safe-T USA Inc. In addition, Noam Markfeld, 
our Executive VP Sales, has provided us with notice regarding his resignation. Mr. Markfeld’s employment with us will end on September 30, 2019. 
The resignations of Mr. Parmley and Mr. Markfeld were not the result of any disagreement with us.
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Exhibit 99.3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The statements contained in this section may be deemed to be forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Forward-looking statements are typically identified 
by the words “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate” and similar expressions. These forward-looking statements are based largely on 
management’s expectations and are subject to a number of uncertainties. Actual results could differ materially from these forward-looking 
statements. Neither Safe-T Ltd. (hereinafter the “Company” or “Safe-T”) nor NetNut Ltd. (hereinafter “NetNut”) undertake any obligation to update 
publicly or revise any forward-looking statements. For a more complete discussion of the risks and uncertainties, which may affect such forward-
looking statements, please refer to the section entitled “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in the Company’s Annual Report 
on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The unaudited combined condensed pro forma statement of profit or loss combine the historical consolidated statement of profit or loss of the 
Company and the statement of profit or loss of NetNut as if the merger between these two entities had occurred on January 1, 2018. The transaction 
is to be accounted for as a business combination with the Company identified as the accounting acquirer.

The allocation of the purchase price in the merger as reflected in these pro forma combined condensed financial statements has been based upon 
estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date of merger. Management, with the assistance of independent 
valuation specialists, is currently assessing the fair value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

A final determination of the fair value of NetNut’s assets and liabilities is still subject to the completion of further analyses from those used in the 
combined condensed pro forma financial statements presented below.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements do not include liabilities resulting from integration planning. Amounts allocated 
to goodwill may decrease and amounts allocated to intangible assets with definite lives may increase, which could result in an increase in 
amortization of acquired intangible assets. Therefore, the actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the purchase price allocation may differ 
from the information presented in the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements. In addition, a receipt of the final 
valuation could cause differences in the information presented.

The cash portion of the acquisition consideration was financed by an aggregate of $6 million convertible loan and warrants, which have been 
included as a pro forma adjustment.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily an indication of the results that would have been achieved had 
the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the respective historical financial statements and the notes thereto of both the Company, 
which are included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 20-F and included elsewhere in this Report on Form 6-K, and NetNut’s financial 
statements as of December 31, 2018, which are included in the Company’s Report on Form 6-K filed on September 12, 2019.



Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2018

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Safe-T NetNut Adjustments Note Pro Forma
Revenues 1,466 2,204 - 3,670
Cost of revenues 791 662 977 (1),(2) 2,430
Gross profit 675 1,542 (977) 1,240

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses 2,414 443 - 2,857
Selling and marketing expenses 5,542 787 34 (1) 6,363
General and administrative expenses 1,925 513 - 2,438

9,881 1,743 34 11,658

Operating loss (9,206) (201) (1,011) (10,418)

Financial expenses (3,496) (76) (6,984) (3),(4) (10,556)
Financial income 955 - - 955
Financial expenses, net (2,541) (76) (6,984) (9,601)

Loss before taxes on income (11,747) (277) (7,995) (20,019)
Taxes on income (6) - 181 (5) 175
Net loss for the year (11,753) (277) (7,814) (19,844)

Loss per share (in dollars):
Basic (0.33) (6) (0.19)
Diluted (0.35) (7) (0.20)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding used to 
compute (in thousands):
Basic 35,302 (6) 104,764

Diluted 35,646 (7) 105,108

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

2



Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the six months ended June 30, 2019

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Safe-T

NetNut For 
the period 

from 
January 1,

2019 to 
June 12,

2019 Adjustments Note Pro Forma
Revenues 821 1,226 - 2,047
Cost of revenues 416 299 433 (1),(2) 1,148
Gross profit 405 927 (433) 899

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses 1,373 95 - 1,468
Selling and marketing expenses 1,637 517 15 (1) 2,169
General and administrative expenses 1,628 294 (436) (9) 1,486

4,638 906 (421) 5,123

Operating (income) loss 4,233 (21) 12 4,224

Financial expenses 221 91 - 312
Financial income (1,941) - 2,682 (3),(4),(8) 741
Financial expenses (income), net (1,720) 91 2,682 1,053

Loss before taxes on income (2,513) (70) (2,694) (5,277)
Taxes on income 3 - 97 (5) 100
Net loss for the period (2,510) (70) (2,597) (5,177)

Loss per share (in dollars):
Basic (0.02) (6) (0.03)
Diluted (0.02) (7) (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding used to 
compute (in thousands):
Basic 112,141 (6) 174,695

Diluted 134,439 (7) 176,187

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

On April 4, 2019, the Company entered into a Share and Asset Purchase Agreement with NetNut, pursuant to which the Company will acquire all 
(100%) of the outstanding share capital of NetNut (“Purchased Shares”), a private Israeli company, in the business proxy network solution industry, 
and certain assets of DiViNetworks Ltd. (“DiVi”), NetNut’s controlling shareholder, which its assets are required for the ongoing operations of 
NetNut (the “Purchased Assets”).

In consideration for the Purchased Shares, the Company shall pay NetNut’s shareholders:

- An amount equal to $3,400,000 (the “Initial Shares Purchase Price”), out of which (i) $1,614,742 will be paid on closing in immediate funds 
(in addition to an amount of $250,000 down payment paid by the Company upon signing of Share and Asset Purchase Agreement); (ii) 
$175,257 will be deposited in escrow; and (iii) $1,360,000 will be paid by issuance of 24,347,410 Ordinary Shares of the Company (based 
on NIS 0.2031 which is a per share 30-day average price of the Company’s shares on Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. (the “TASE”) prior to 
the date on which the Share and Asset Purchase Agreement was signed (the “Initial Consideration PPS”)). The parties agreed that the Initial 
Shares Purchase Price may be increased or decreased on a dollar-for-dollar basis in the event NetNut has a negative working capital on the 
date of the closing. No pro forma adjustments have been assumed for working capital adjustments);

- An amount of up to $5,000,000 payable in contingent consideration (the “EarnOut Amount”), will be paid and distributed to the 
shareholders of NetNut upon NetNut achieving certain revenue milestones in 2019, hence, the payment of the payable EarnOut Amount will 
be deferred to the time when the Company’s financial results for the year 2019 are published (the “2019 Financial Statements”). The 
Company, at its sole discretion, may elect to pay up to fifty percent (50%) of the EarnOut Amount in Ordinary Shares (the “EarnOut 
Shares”), provided that in any event, the amount of the EarnOut Shares will not exceed 44,756,273 Ordinary Shares (representing a quotient 
of half of the maximum EarnOut Amount [i.e. $2,500,000] divided by the Initial Consideration PPS).

In consideration for the sale, delivery, transfer and assignment of the Purchased Assets, the Company shall pay DiVi at closing:

An aggregate amount equal to $6,300,000 (the “Assets Purchase Price”). The Assets Purchase Price shall be paid as follows:

- An amount equal to $3,455,258 payable at closing in immediately payable funds;

- An amount equal to $324,742 will be deposited in escrow;

- An amount equal to $2,520,000, payable at closing in Ordinary Shares, issued at a per share price equal to the Initial Consideration PPS, i.e. 
45,114,327 Ordinary Shares.

In connection with the transaction, the Company has agreed to pay to certain finders of the transaction a fee equal to the sum of 3% of the total 
purchase price of the transaction, and in any event not less than $150,000. The Company has elected to pay up to 50% of such fee in equity securities 
of the Company.

On June 12, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition according to the terms mentioned above.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of profit or loss gives effect to the merger between the Company and NetNut as if it had occurred on 
January 1, 2018. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of profit or loss do not include any non-recurring charges, directly 
attributable to the merger. The pro forma adjustments are based on estimates, which may change as additional information is obtained.
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Adjustments to unaudited combined condensed pro forma statement of profit or loss: 

1) Amortization of intangible assets acquired in connection with the merger.

Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the following number of years: 

Technology and suppliers’ relations - 5 years. 
Customer relations - 7.5 years.

2) Add back of NetNut historical intangible assets amortization.

3) Estimated additional interest expense at 8% per annum due to convertible debentures issued to third parties in connection with the merger.

4) Amortization of unrecognized day 1 loss related to the issuance of convertible debentures, detachable warrants and an option to issue an 
additional debenture (“Option”) in connection with the merger.

No adjustments were made to reflect the hypothetical fair value changes in these financial instruments measured at fair value through profit 
or loss, had they been assumed on January 1, 2018.

Total unrecognized day 1 loss and amortization period for each instrument is as follows:

Convertible debentures: $5,836,000 amortized over 1.5 years. 
Warrants: $2,536,000 amortized over 5 years.
Option: $2,320,000 amortized over 0.5 year.

5) Reflects the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments, using the applicable tax rates.

6) The calculation of the weighted average number of shares for pro forma basic loss per share gives effect to the issuance of 69,461,737 
Company ordinary shares in the transaction assuming these were issued on January 1, 2018.

7) The calculation of the weighted average number of shares for pro forma diluted loss per share does not gives effect to the potential issuance 
of Company ordinary shares in connection with the convertible debentures, detachable warrants and Option, since their effect is anti-
dilutive.

8) Add back of changes in fair value of the Option, net of amortization day 1 loss relating to such Option, since such Option would have 
expired, on a pro forma basis, in 2018.

9) Add back of transaction costs.
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